
LA WS OF WIS90N:SIN-Cn. 501 875 

24 east, form eel by accretion and reliction and lying east of 
blocks 51, 52, 53, 54 and 55 in section" A" of_ the l\1:enomillee 
River Lumber Company's First Addition to the Village of 
Menekanne (now a part of the city of Marinette) and between 
the north line of said block 55' extcnded cast and the sonth line 
of said block 51 extended east, except all that land lying between 
the north and sO nth lines of lot l'of said block 53 extended east, 
together with all additions thereto by virtue of accretion and 
reliction. 

SEC'l'ION 2. The commio;:;sioner~- of - public lands are hereby 
authorized, empmvered and directed to and shall e::s;:ecute and 
deliver to the said city of Marinettc a patent for said described 
land. 

Approved July 23, 1945. 

No. 110, S.l [Published J nly 27, 1945. 

CHAPTER 501. 

AN ACT to create 58.41 of the statntcs, rclating to the establish- . 
ment pf a diagnostic center near the Wisconsin general hospital 
to be administered by the department of public welfare in CO~ 
operation with the university. 

The people of the state of W1:sconsin, j'elJ1'esented in senate and 
assembly; do ena,ct as follows,' 

.58.41 of the statutes is created to read: 
58,41 DIAGNORTIC GENTER j ESTAllLISHlIH<1NT j PURPOSES. (1) 

There shan he construeted neal' the Wisconsin general hospital 
a ho~pital t3~pe building to be known as ,.the, "'Visconsin Di­
agnostic Ccnter" which sban be equipped and serviced for the 
temporary residence and diag'nol'lis of persons committed to the 
services or institutions ;llndcr thc jurisdiction of the state de­
partment 'of public welfare, except those patients committed to 
the state hospital for the insane at Mendota and the state hospital 
for the ,hmHnc at Winnebago. The diagnostic center and its 
seryiccs shall he administered hy the state department of public 
welfare and shall be staffed in its c1iagnostic scrvices by profes­
sionally qualified persons appointcd from the teaching staff of 
the medical school of the university by the dean of the medical 
school of the university, 
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(2) The diagnostic center shall be, so administered as to fnr­
nish a complete physical and me~tal inventory of each individual 
committed to the care and custody of the department of ,puplic 
welfare, thereby assuring cOlTIp1itment to the institution best 
suited to caTO for his particular case, development of the most 
effective curative 01' rehabilitative procedures in such case, and 
the most effective coordination of all the institutional facilities 
provided by 'the state. For the purposes of coordination between 
thc department of public welfare and thc medical school of the 
university an administrative committee is created to be composed 
of the president of the university, the chairman of ti,e state board 
of public welfare, the dean' of thc medical school, and the director 
of the department of public welfare. 

Approved July 25, 1945. 

No. 287; S.] [Pllblished July 27, 1945. 

CHAPTER 502. 

AN AOT to amend 72.02 (1) of the statutes, relating to the tax 
011 inheritances received by adopted children . 

.The people of the state of Wisconsin, "ep"esented in senate and 
((.ssem.,b~y, do enact as follo'Ws: 
72.02 (1) of the statutes is am:ended to read: 
72.02 (1) Where the person or persons entitled to any ben­

eficial interest in such property shall be the husband, wife, lineal 
issue, lineal ancestor, brothel' or sister, 01' a descendant of a 
'brothel' or sister of the decedent, a wife or widow of a son, or 
the husband, of a daug'l;ter of the decedent, or any child legally 
adopted ,. " ., or any child to whom such decedent for not 
less than 10 years prior to such transfer stood in the mutually 
acknowledged l'f'lation of a parent, provided, however, such 1'e'­
lationship beg'an at or before the child's fifteenth birthday, and 
was continuous for said 10 years thereafter, or' any li'neal issue 
of snch adopted or mutually acknowledged child, at the rate of 
2 per centum of the clear value of such interest in such property, 
The fM'1ns lineal issue, lineal ancest01', b1'other, siste1', descendant, 
son and daughte1' shall include sllch relationship established 
through s1tch legal adoption. 

Approvcd July 25, 1945. 


